
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/5154  
 
13 February 2025 
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF SPECIAL 

MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 14 February 2025 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

3.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial interests 

they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

5.   Annual Governance Statement 2023/24  (Pages 5 - 12)   
 Appendix 1 

 
 

6.   External Audit 2023/24 - Statement of Accounts and External Auditors' 
Reports  (Pages 13 - 182)  

 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERN
[...]
ort on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Customer and Democratic 
Support Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is 
carried out in accordance with any published protocols and guidance. 

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and makes an audio visual broadcast and recording available after the meeting. 
These recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting.   

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

Please note meetings of the Authority and its Committees may take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary, the venue for a meeting will be specified on the 
agenda. There may be limited spaces available for the public at meetings and priority will be given to 
those who are participating in the meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be visually broadcast 
via YouTube and the broadcast will be available live on the Authority’s website.  
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road,Bakewell, DE45 1AE. 
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available. Local Bus 
Services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from 
Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: K Smith  
Deputy Chair: J W Berresford  

 
M Beer R Bennett 
P Brady M Buckler 
M Chaplin Prof J Dugdale 
C Farrell C Greaves 
A Gregory L Grooby 
B Hanley A Hart 
L Hartshorne G Heath 

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

I  Huddlestone D Murphy 
A Nash C O'Leary 
K Potter V Priestley 
K Richardson K Rustidge 
Dr R Swetnam S Thompson 
J Wharmby Y Witter 
B Woods  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
A Martin  
  
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



National Park Authority Special Meeting – Part A 
14 February 2025 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24 

1. Purpose  
To seek Members’ approval of the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24. 
 

2. Context 

2.1  Each year the Authority reviews its performance against the Code of Corporate 
Governance and in doing so this reviews the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements including the system of internal control.  The results of this feed into 
the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which is set out in Appendix 1.  
The review takes into account ‘assurances’ received during the year. 

2.2 The AGS highlights areas for further action in accordance with our approach to 
achieve continuous performance improvement. 

2.3 The review of effectiveness of our governance framework, including the system of 
internal control, is informed by assurances from Officers and Members within the 
Authority who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the 
governance environment (including financial controls, risk management and 
performance management processes, compliance with advice on legislation and 
regulations), Internal and External Audit reports and opinions, comments made by 
other agencies and inspectorates as well as feedback from customers and 
stakeholders. 

2.4 The External Auditor, in their annual report for 2023/24, gave a satisfactory 
conclusion to their assessment of the AGS, with no issues highlighted and stated 
they “did not identify any matters where, in our opinion, the governance statement did 
not comply with the guidance issued by CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting”.  The External Audit annual report was presented to the 
Authority at its last meeting on 7 February 2025. 
 

3. Proposals 

3.1 The audited Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 is given in Appendix 1 for 
Members’ consideration and approval. 

3.2 As part of reviewing performance and assurances received, no significant issues 
have been identified and the arrangements in place continue to be regarded as fit for 
purpose in accordance with the governance framework.  However, a number of 
issues identified from our review of effectiveness to further enhance our governance 
arrangements were identified and these are set out against the 7 core principles of 
our Code of Corporate Governance at the end of Appendix 1.  The issues identified 
have been monitored and reviewed during 2024/25 as part of our preparation for the 
next AGS for 2024/25. 

3.3 Due to recent/proposed organisational changes authorisation for the Monitoring 
Officer to make minor changes to the Code of Corporate Governance, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Authority is also requested. 

 
4. Recommendations 

 
1. To approve the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 for sign off 

by the Chief Executive and the Chair of the Authority as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2. To authorise the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with the Chair of 
the Authority, to make minor changes to the Code of Corporate Governance 
following publication of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.����



National Park Authority Special Meeting – Part A 
14 February 2025 

 
5. Corporate Implications 

 
a. Legal 

Pursuant to Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Authority 
must conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 
and Members must approve an AGS, prepared in accordance with proper practices 
in relation to internal control, when the statement of accounts is approved under 
Regulation 12(2). In compliance with Regulations the Authority published an 
unaudited version of the AGS before the required deadline of 31 May 2024. This 
report now asks Members to approve the audited version before it is published with 
the Statement of Accounts. 
 

b. Financial  
There are no financial implications to consider. 
 

c. National Park Management Plan and Authority Plan 
A review of our performance against the Authority’s Code of Corporate Governance 
feeds into this AGS and is part of our work to ensure the Authority has a solid 
foundation supporting achievement of our aims and objectives, as set out in the 
Authority Plan. We aim to obtain a satisfactory External Audit conclusion on value for 
money through an assessment of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

d. Risk Management 
There are no issues to highlight other than already included in the AGS and Code. 
Having a Code in place, implementing it and reviewing action each year helps us to 
follow good practice and reduces the risk of failing to address any weaknesses in our 
corporate governance arrangements 
 

e. Net Zero 
There are no issues to highlight. 
 

6. Background papers (not previously published) 
None. 

 
7. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 
Ruth Crowder, Customer and Democratic Support Manager, 13 February 2025.  
 
Responsible Officer, Job Title  
 
Angela Edwards, Authority Solicitor and Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

Page 6



 

Audited, Approved Statement  

2023/24 Annual Governance Statement  

Scope of Responsibility 

The Peak District National Park Authority (‘the Authority’) is responsible for ensuring that its 

business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money is 

safeguarded, properly accounted for, a
[...]
ce on legislation and 

regulations), internal and external audit reports and opinions, comments made by other agencies 

and inspectorates as well as feedback from customers and stakeholders.   

The review of effectiveness is continual throughout the year as evidenced by some of the action 

taken during the year but a more formal assessment takes place each year in the preparation for this 
statement. The Management Team was consulted and in accordance with the Authority’s 

Code of Corporate Governance, a meeting was held on 20th May 2024 with the Chief Executive, 
the Chief Finance Officer (Finance Manager), the Monitoring Officer (Authority Solicitor), the Heads 

of Service and the Customer and Democratic Support Manager; the Monitoring Officer, the Head of 
Resources and the Customer and Democratic Support Manager then met with the Chair of the 

Authority on 24th May 2024 to:   

1. Review our performance against our action statements of commitment in our Code of Corporate 

Governance and highlight what we have done in the 2023/24 year, which contributes to achieving our 
outcome of ‘good governance’   

2. Identify any further improvement action needed for the forthcoming year  

In carrying out our review we took account of the ‘assurances’ we have received during the year 
including:  

(a) 
(b)  

 

External Audit Annual Audit Letter and unqualified opinion/satisfactory conclusions  
Internal  Audit  reports  for  2023/24  including  annual  plan. The  annual  report  and 

assurance opinion for 2023/24 are currently still awaited. During 2023/24 seven areas 

were  planned  to  be  audited,  of  these  so  far  two  areas  received  an  opinion  of  

 

4  
Page 10



 

 

 

 

(c)  

 

(d)  

(e)  
(f)  
(g)  

(h)  

(i) 
(j)  

 

 

 

Substantial Assurance: Project Management and Performance Management, whilst 
one area so far, Planning Enforcement, received Reasonable Assurance.    
Assurances given from ‘those charged with governance’ incl
[...]
 

Publication Date:  

February 2024 (Audited Statement)  

 

 

6  

 

 

Chair of the Authority  

 

Chief Executive 

 

7.  The  Business  Continuity  Plan  needs  to  be  reviewed  and  all  internal  audit  recommendations  
implemented    

(G) Core Principle   
Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit, to deliver effective accountability.  

Issues identified which affect effectiveness  

8. Outcomes of Governance Review Working Group.  

Page 12



National Park Authority Special Meeting – Part A 
14 February 2025 

 

1 
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT – 2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & EXTERNAL  

AUDITORS’ REPORTS 

 
1. Purpose  

 
To seek approval for the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 and for Members to 
consider the External Auditors’ (Mazars) Audit Completion Report 2023/24 and External 
Audit Annual Report for 2022/3 and 2023/24.   Jennifer Norman, Audit Manager at 
Mazars, will be at the Authority meeting to present the report and to answer any 
questions. 
 

2. Context 
 

2.1 The production of the draft Statement of Accounts as at the 31 March each year is a 
statutory requirement. The draft accounts were authorised for issue by the Chief 
Finance Officer by 31st May 2024 in line with the statutory deadline. The audited 
accounts must also be approved be presented to Members for their approval. 
 

2.2 Section 9 (3) a of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires “that the 
responsible financial officer for a Category 1 authority must re-confirm on behalf of 
that Authority that they are satisfied that the statement of accounts presents a true 
and fair view of: (a) the financial position of the authority at the end of the financial 
year to which it relates; and (b) that authority’s income and expenditure for that 
financial year.” The Chief Finance Officer re-confirms that the Statement of Accounts 
in Appendix 1 meets the above requirement 
 

2.3 The final Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 is presented at Appendix 1.  The Audit 
Completion report (ACR) is presented at Appendix 2.  The Auditors Annual Report 
(AAR) is presented at Appendix 3. 

 
 

2.4 The Chief Finance Officer and Finance team have responded to queries raised by the 
External Auditors during the course of the audit.  These are detailed in the External 
Auditors’ Audit Completion Report (ACR) presented at Appendix 2.  Significant risks 
and audit findings, outlined in the report have been adjusted and restated in the final 
Statement of Accounts, presented at Appendix 1.  Significant findings, including the 
restating of the net defined benefit pension asset, in relation to the asset ceiling 
calculation, have been adjusted.  This has no impact on the Authorities’ outturn or 
reserves.  It is purely an accounting adjustment between the balance sheet and 
unusable reserves. 
 

2.5 The External Auditor has raised four internal control recommendations.  One 
significant control deficiency and three ‘other’ control deficiencies.   Management 
have responded to these recommendations and mitigation plans have been outlined 
in the External Audit Annual report (AAR) at Appendix 3. 
 

2.6 Since 2020/21, the Statement of Accounts Code of Audit Practice has required the 
Authority’s External Auditors to comment on the value for money arrangements of the 
Authority. The Auditors are required to report on significant weaknesses in the 
Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in use of 
resources instead of reporting a form of conclusions.  The three criteria in the new 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.����



National Park Authority Special Meeting – Part A 
14 February 2025 

 

2 
 

Code of Practice are financial sustainability, governance and improving economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness.  

 
 
3. Proposals 
 

3.1 Members are asked to consider the final Statement of Accounts for 2023/24, 
presented at Appendix 1.  These include amendments and updates to the draft 
Statement of Accounts 2023/24, presented to Authority in July 2024, as outlined in 
Appendix 2 and Appendix 3.  The External Auditors’ anticipates an unqualified audit 
opinion on the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
 

3.2 The External Auditors’ Audit completion report (ACR) is presented at Appendix 2.  
The External Auditor plans to issue an audit report that includes an unqualified 
opinion, on the financial statements.  This is subject to the Authority considering this 
report, approving the financial statements and receiving the letter of management 
representations at Appendix A within the audit report at Appendix 2. 

 
3.3 Members are asked to consider the External Auditors’ Annual Report (AAR) for 

2023/24. The report has found no risk or actual significant weaknesses in the 
Authority’s VFM arrangements and has issued an unqualified Value for Money (VFM) 
conclusion. 

 
3.4 The External Auditors’ Annual Report for 2023/24 is at Appendix 3.  This includes 

internal control deficiencies and management responses on mitigation plans. 
 

 
4. Recommendations 

       
4.1 To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 at Appendix 1. 
 
4.2 To consider and note the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report (ACR) 

2023/24 at Appendix 2.  
 
4.3 To consider and note the External Audit Annual report (AAR) 2023/24 at  

Appendix 3. 
 
4.4 To consider and note the External Audit Annual report (AAR) 2022/23 at 

Appendix 4 
 

4.4 To note that the Statement of Accounts & associated Letter of representation, 
needs to be signed by the Chair and by the Chief Finance Officer, once the 
external audit has been completed, provided that the overall opinion in the 
audit report remains unqualified. 

 
 
5. Corporate Implications 

 
a. Legal 

 
The duties and powers of auditors are set out in the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014, the Local Government Act 1999, the Statement of Responsibilities of 
Auditors and Audited Bodies and the Code of Audit Practice. Achieving an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements and satisfying the Auditor that the 

Page 14



National Park Authority Special Meeting – Part A 
14 February 2025 

 

3 
 

Authority has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 
 
 

b. Financial  
 

The cost of the External Audit Service contract is found from within the overall 
Finance budget.  Planned fees have increased year on year by 150% and the 
forecasted cost, including scale fee adjustments, is estimated at £56k for 2023/24.   
Planned fees are forecast to rise by an additional 10% for 2024/25.  This increase 
has been agreed and authorised by the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments).  
Central government gave all Local Authority additional financial support to meeting 
increasing audit fees and the Authority received a £6.2k contribution. 

 
c. National Park Management Plan and Authority Plan 

 
The work of the External Auditors is a key part of our governance arrangements and 
helps us to monitor and improve performance against our ambition in the Authority 
Plan to be a financially resilient organisation and provide value for money. Achieving 
an unqualified opinion from the External Auditor is part of the target for Objective D 
(Financial Resilience) 
.  

d. Risk Management 
 
The scrutiny and advice provided by External Audit is part of our governance 
framework. The External Auditor’s work is based on an assessment of audit risk as 
explained in The External Auditors report at Appendix 1. 
 

e. Net Zero 
 
There is no impact 
 

6. Background papers (not previously published) 
None. 

 
7. Appendices 

Appendix 1: Statement of Accounts 2023/24 
Appendix 2- External Auditors’ Audit Completion Report (ACR) 2023/24 
Appendix 3- External Auditors’ Annual Report 2023/24 
Appendix 4- External Auditors’ Annual Report 2022/23 
 

 
 
 
Report Author and Responsible Officer, Job Title and Publication Date 
 
Author: Sinead B
[...]
 

The Authority has two significant operational plan documents relevant to the financial year 
covered in this Statement of Accounts: 

 The Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
 The Performance and Business Plan 2023/24, with the Authority meeting receiving 

performance monitoring reports on progress in achieving year end performance 
targets, based on this plan. 

 

A link to the 2023/24 Year End Performance Report, 2023/24 Performance and Business 
Plan and 2023/24 Corporate Risk Register 2023/24 Year End Performance Report, 2023/24 
Performance and Business Plan and 2023/24 Corporate Risk Register can be found below: 
 
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/documents/s57563/Authority%20Progress%20Repor
t%20-%20Year%20End%2023-24.pdf 

 

The Annual Governance Statement can be found on the website here:- 

 Document Annual Governance Statement 2023 - 2024: Peak District National Park 
 

The performance monitoring report summarises progress into two categories: - priorities on 
target and priorities with performance issues. The Chief Finance Officer has reviewed the 
above documents with a view to reporting any additional explanations which may help users 
of these accounts to understand what impact any significant departure from planned 
expectations has had on the reported financial statements. Where items are identified as not 
achieved, an explanation will be provided if this has a material financial impact on the 
Statement of Accounts.  

The Annual Governance Statement reviews the Authority’s governance arrangements and 
identifies any issues relevant during the year which may have an effect on effectiveness. In 
carrying out the review we took account of our assurances, received during the year.  The 
Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24.  The key financial assurances identified by the 
CFO, being: 

1. External Audit Annual Audit Letter and unqualified opinion/satisfactory conclusions 
2. Confirming, in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on M
[...]
hed to them that will require the 
monies or property to be returned to the giver. The items at year end are: 

 

2022-23 

£ 

 2023-24 

£ 

 Grants Received in Advance  

0 Total 0 

   

0 Donated Assets Account 0 

0 Total 0 

 

 

Page 66



50 
 

Note 26 External Audit Cost

Fees paid to Mazars LLP for audit services were as follows

2022/23 2023/24
£'000s £'000s

20 45
20 45

Note 27 Related Parties

External audit services as appointed auditor

The Authority is required to disclose any material transactions with related parties that are not
disclosed elsewhere in the accounts. The UK government, operating through the Department
for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) and the Department for Levelling Up,
Housing and Communities (DLUHC), has significant influence over the general operations of
the Authority and is responsible for providing the statutory framework within which the
Authority operates, provides the majority of funding in the form of grants, and prescribes the
terms of many of the transactions that the Authority has with other parties.

The Authority engages in a variety of formal and informal partnerships, and may contribute to
those organisations financially to help further National Park purposes. It does not have control
of those bodies. The Authority is a Member of National Parks Partnerships LLP, a body
constituted to further the sponsorship ambitions of National Parks, and the Chair of the
Authority is the Member representative. The Chair of the Authority is also a Director of
National Parks England Ltd, which is a company limited by guarantee furthering the interests of 
the English National Parks; the Authority has joint ownership with the other National Parks of
this company. Three Authority Members are Trustees of the Peak District Foundation charity,
which is an independent registered charity with the principal aim being to raise funds for the
Peak District National Park. The Authority has no other involvement with relat
[...]
ablished a Governance 

Review Working Group which meets monthly and produces an annual Review of Performance against the 

Code of Corporate Governance.

The Authority does not have a separate Audit Committee, with those functions carried out at full Authority 

level, including responsibility for liaising with internal and external audit and establishing and maintaining an 

effective system of governance in a way that supports the organisation’s objectives. This arrangement is 

considered appropriate for a local authority organisation of this size. We have reviewed supporting documents 

and confirmed the Authority meets regularly and reviews its programme of work to maintain focus on key 

aspects of governance and internal control. Our attendance at meetings has confirmed there is an appropriate 

level of effective challenge.

The Authority maintains a Corporate Risk Register which is linked to delivery of the Authority Plan and 

National Park Management Plan and is regularly reviewed by Members. A template covering report is used for 

all reports, ensuring the purpose, strategic context, governance issues, and recommendations are clear. 

Minutes are published and reviewed to evidence the matters discussed, challenge and decisions made

We reviewed the Internal Audit 2023/24 Annual Report which gave substantial assurance over the system of 

governance, risk management and control operating at the Authority. No significant control weaknesses were 

flagged as needing to be included in the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The AGS is a self-assessment 

by the Authority on its governance, assurance and internal control frameworks for the financial year

Arrangements for budget setting and budgetary control

We have reviewed the Authority’s overall governance framework, including committee reports, the Annual 

Governance Statement, and Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. These confirm the Authority undertook its 

responsibility to define the strategic aims
[...]
ffective system of governance in a way that 

supports the organisation’s objectives.  We have reviewed supporting documents and confirmed the Authority 

meets regularly and reviews its programme of work to maintain focus on key aspects of governance and 

internal control. Our attendance at meetings has confirmed there is an appropriate level of effective challenge.

Risk management and internal control

The Annual Governance Statement is a critical component of the Authority’s governance arrangements. It is 

an evidenced self assessment by the Authority on the Authority’s governance, assurance and internal control 

frameworks for the financial year. No significant weaknesses in internal control have been identified from our 

work to date and Internal Audit have not identified or raised any significant concerns. We reviewed the Annual 

Governance Statement as part of our work on the financial statements with no significant issues arising.

Arrangements for budget setting and budgetary control

The Authority set a balanced revenue budget for the 2023/24 financial year. For 2023/24 the National Park 

Grant is 100% funded from central government for the twentieth year. The National Park Grant, provided by 

Defra, is the Authority’s largest source of income amounting to approximately £6.7m annually. The 2023/24 

pay budget is main source of assumptions for the MTFS and was set on the basis that the current proposal of 

an assumed 5% pay award before the end of the financial year. 

We have read reports to Authority covering the budget setting for 2022/23 and 2023/24 as well as the 

associated Medium Term Financial Strategy. We also held a number of meetings with Officers throughout the 

year and attended the Authority meeting where the budget was set.  The arrangements in place for budget 

setting and updating the Medium Term Financial Strategy are as expected for a park authority with 

arrangements for the evaluation of financial risk, alignment to busine
[...]
 land value of 

Lathkill Dale. The Authority had not noticed this error on their review of the valuation report.

Potential effects

There is the potential for material misstatement of Land and Buildings and Surplus assets in the financial 

statements as a result of the valuer using incorrect inputs or assumptions.

Recommendation

Management should review the inputs and assumptions used by the Valuer to ensure the estimates in the 

financial statements are reasonable. 

Management response

The Authority is currently procuring a new asset management system and this will mean that all information 

relating to fixed assets will be held in one place and this will reduce the likelihood of a similar mistake not 

being noticed. The fixed asset register held by finance does not include detailed information on the land 

area and is reliant on the valuer using the correct information supplied by our asset management team. 

25

P
age 181



Contact

Forvis Mazars

Forvis Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Forvis Mazars Global, a leading global professional services network. Forvis Mazars LLP is a limited 

liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at 30 Old Bailey, London, 

EC4M 7AU. Registered to carry on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our 

audit registration can be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2024. All rights reserved.

Mark Surridge 

Partner

Tel: +44 (0)7875 974 291

Mark.surridge@mazars.com

Tom Greensill

Manager

Tom.greensill@mazars.com

P
age 182

http://www.auditregister.org.uk/

	Agenda
	5. Annual Governance Statement 2023/24
	Audited Unsigned Annual Governance Statement 2023 - 2024

	6. External Audit 2023/24 - Statement of Accounts and External Auditors' Reports
	Appendix 1-Statement of Accounts 23-24, 07/02/2025 National Park Author

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 14 February 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

J W Berresford, M Beer, R Bennett, P Brady, M Buckler, M Chaplin, 
B Hanley, A Hart, L Hartshorne, I  Huddlestone, D Murphy, A Nash, 
K Potter, V Priestley, K Richardson, K Rustidge and J Wharmby 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Prof J Dugdale, C Farrell, C Greaves, A Gregory, L Grooby, G Heath, 
C O'Leary, Dr R Swetnam, S Thompson, Y Witter, B Woods and 
A Martin. 
 

 
23/25 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

24/25 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no requests for public participation. 
 

25/25 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Member declarations of interest. 
 

26/25 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Authority Solicitor & Monitoring Officer introduced the report and stated that the 
special meeting had been necessary to allow the External Auditors to sign off the 
Authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and annual accounts by 28th February. 
 
The AGS is the Authority’s framework to demonstrate sound, good governance which is 
reviewed annually to check it is fit for purpose.  The External Audit have not found any 
matters of concern so there were no amendments to propose. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
 
 
 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 February 2025  
 

Page 2 

 

 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. To approve the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 for sign 
off by the Chief Executive and the Chair of the Authority as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

2. To authorise the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with the Chair of 
the Authority, to make minor changes to the Code of Corporate 
Governance following publication of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
27/25 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL 

AUDITORS' REPORTS  
 
Members considered the report on the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 and 
the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report 2023/24 and the External Audit Annual 
Report for 2022/23 and 2023/24.  The report had also been presented to Members at the 
Authority meeting on 7 February 2025. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried with one abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 at Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

 
2.  To consider and note the External Auditor’s Audit Completion Report 

(ACR) 2023/24 at Appendix 2 of the report.  
 

3.  To consider and note the External Audit Annual report (AAR) 2023/24 at 
Appendix 3 of the report.  

 
4.  To consider and note the External Audit Annual report (AAR) 2022/23 at 

Appendix 4 of the report. 
 

5. To note that the Statement of Accounts & associated Letter of 
representation, needs to be signed by the Chair and by the Chief Finance 
Officer, once the external audit has been completed, provided that the 
overall opinion in the audit report remains unqualified. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.06 am 


